
EXTENSION DEADLINE DATE

EB-2023-0345 : 1 : Swaberene Baksh

COST CLAIM NUMBER SUBMISSION DEADLINE DATE CLAIM STATUS

EB# PHASE #*

INTERVENOR COMPANY*INTERVENOR

HST RATE ONTARIO

INTERVENOR TYPE

EXCHANGE RATE COUNTRY

LATE SUBMISSION ALLOWED

2718 May 15, 2025 Submitted

EB-2023-0345: Initiatives: Regulatory Direction 

and Oversight: Ontario Energy Board

1

Advocacy Centre for Tenants 

Ontario, Toronto:

 0.00

Tax Exempt

No

Baksh, Swaberene; +1 (416) 863-0711 

sbaksh@willmsshier.com

OTHER EB#S

HST NUMBER

New 

PARTICIPANTS

Total ($)
Participant 

Claim 

StatusFiling ParticipantNon-Filing Participant First, Last Name

Total 

Hours

No  1,485.00 SubmittedKwan, Douglas; +1 (416) 

597-5855 x.5163 

douglas.kwan@acto.clcj.ca

,  4.50

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment

Document 

Type

Import Message

InvoiceACTO Cost Claim USMP Framework Discussion 

EB-2023-0345.pdf

Time 

Docket and 

Invoice

TOTAL LEGAL/CONSULTANT/OTHER FEES TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

 1,485.00  0.00

TOTAL HST

 0.00

TOTAL CLAIM

 1,485.00

TOTAL AMOUNT AWARDED

REASON FOR 

DISALLOWANCE

MAKE CHEQUE PAYABLE TO

SEND PAYMENT TO ADDRESS

1500-55 University Avenue

Toronto, ON  M5J 2H7

ATTENTION

Douglas Kwan

REASON FOR 

DISALLOWANCE - 2

REASON FOR 

DISALLOWANCE - 3

Advocacy Centre for Tenants Ontario

TOTAL HOURS CLAIMED

 4.50

TOTAL HOURS DISALLOWED

Report Name: CC_Cost_Claim_Header.rpt Last Update 20230214 - Page 1 of 2



SUBMIT SECTION

I am a representative of the Party. I have examined all of the documentation in support of this cost claim. The costs 

incurred and time spent are directly related to the Party's participation in the OEB Process referred to above.

This cost claim does not include any costs for work done, or time spent, by a person that is an employee or officer of the 

Party as described in section 6.05 and 6.09 of the OEB's Practice Direction on Cost Awards.

The information (fees and disbursements) filed in this cost claim is complete and accurate and in accordance with the 

OEB's Practice Direction for Cost Awards and Appendix A, the Cost Awards Tariff.

DATE SUBMITTED

Douglas Kwan May 15, 2025

SUBMITTED BY

Report Name: CC_Cost_Claim_Header.rpt Last Update 20230214 - Page 2 of 2



DISBURSEMENTS

CASE COST CLAIM INTERVENOR NAME

Baksh, Swaberene; +1 (416) 

863-0711 

sbaksh@willmsshier.com

PARTICIPANT 

CLAIM STATUSEB-2023-0345: Initiatives: 

Regulatory Direction and 

Oversight: Ontario Energy Board

FILING PARTICIPANT NEW 

PARTICIPANT

NON-FILING 

PARTICIPANT F. NAME

SERVICE PROVIDER TYPE* YEAR CALLED TO BAR* COMPLETED YEARS 

PRACTICING/YEARS OF 

RELEVANT EXPERIENCE*

HOURLY RATE

CV STATUS (FOR 

CONSULTANT/ANALYST)

LAST CV DATE

HEARINGS CONSULTATIONS

Kwan, Douglas; +1 (416) 597-5855 

x.5163 douglas.kwan@acto.clcj.ca No

Legal Counsel 2002

 23

 330

CV Required

Yes No

Douglas Kwan

No

May 15, 2025

EB-2023-0345 : 1 : 

Swaberene Baksh

NON-FILING 

PARTICIPANT L. NAME

Submitted

HST NUMBER

 0.00

HST RATE CHARGED*

No

OVERRIDE 

HOURLY RATE

Import MessageDocument TypeAttachment

Attachments

InvoiceACTO Cost Claim USMP Framework 

Discussion EB-2023-0345.pdf

Time Docket and Invoice

InvoiceACTO Cost Claim USMP Framework 

Discussion EB-2023-0345.pdf

Time Docket

CC_Participant_Combined.rpt - last Update 20230601
Page 1 of 2



CONSULTATION
Consultations 

Total Tax ($)

Consultations 

Subtotal ($)

Consultation 

Hours

Consultations 

Total ($)

 1,485.00 0.00 1,485.00 4.50

Description Maximum 

Hours

Hours Hourly 

Rate

Sub Total HST Rate HST Total

Groupn 2 - Preparation and Meeting - 

May 16, 2024

 8.00  4.50  330  1,485.00  0.00  1,485.00 1

Group 3 - Preparation and Meeting - 

May 23, 2024

 8.00  330  0.00 2

Written Comments on the Proposed 

USM Code Amendments - December 

5, 2024

 8.00  330  0.00 3

Total Legal/Consultant Fees  4.50  1,485.00  0.00  1,485.00

Import MessageDocument TypeAttachment

Attachments

InvoiceACTO Cost Claim USMP Framework 

Discussion EB-2023-0345.pdf

Invoice

Attachment Document Type Claim Type Import Message

Hearings, Consultations, Disbursements Attachments

InvoiceACTO Cost Claim USMP Framework 

Discussion EB-2023-0345.pdf

Invoice Consultations

InvoiceACTO Cost Claim USMP Framework 

Discussion EB-2023-0345.pdf

Time Docket and Invoice Hearings

InvoiceACTO Cost Claim USMP Framework 

Discussion EB-2023-0345.pdf

Time Docket Hearings

CC_Participant_Combined.rpt - last Update 20230601
Page 2 of 2



 

 

 

 

May 15, 2025 
 
To whom it may concern, 
 
Subject: Re: EB-2023-0345 – Review of Consumer Protection Framework for 
Customers of Unit Sub-Meter Providers (USMPs) - Cost Claim of ACTO 
 
I am a representative of the stakeholder, Advocacy Centre for Tenants Ontario that was 
invited to participate in discussing the consumer protection framework for customers of 
USMPs (Review). I have examined all of the documentation in support of this cost 
claim. The costs incurred and time spent are directly related to the Party's participation 
in the OEB Process referred to above. 
 
This cost claim does not include any costs for work done, or time spent, by a person 
that is an employee or officer of the Party as described in section 6.05 and 6.09 of the 
OEB's Practice Direction on Cost Awards. 
 
The information (fees and disbursements) filed in this cost claim is complete and 
accurate and in accordance with the OEB's Practice Direction for Cost Awards and 
Appendix A, the Cost Awards Tariff. 
 
With respect to the May 14, 2014 consultation, I had spent a total of 4.5 hours which 
included 1.5 hours of reviewing materials to prepare for the meeting and the meeting 
itself was approximately 3 hours. Total amount $1822.50. 
 
Name of Lawyer  Years of Experience  Reasonable Hourly Rate 
Douglas Kwan  Called to the Bar in 2002  $405 per hour 
 
Attached is my resume.  
 
Sincerely,  
ADVOCACY CENTRE FOR TENANTS ONTARIO 

 
Douglas Kwan 
Director of Advocacy and Legal Services 
 



 

 

 

 

May 15, 2025 
 
To whom it may concern, 
 
Subject: Re: EB-2023-0345 – Review of Consumer Protection Framework for 
Customers of Unit Sub-Meter Providers (USMPs) - Cost Claim of ACTO 
 
I am a representative of the stakeholder, Advocacy Centre for Tenants Ontario that was 
invited to participate in discussing the consumer protection framework for customers of 
USMPs (Review). I have examined all of the documentation in support of this cost 
claim. The costs incurred and time spent are directly related to the Party's participation 
in the OEB Process referred to above. 
 
This cost claim does not include any costs for work done, or time spent, by a person 
that is an employee or officer of the Party as described in section 6.05 and 6.09 of the 
OEB's Practice Direction on Cost Awards. 
 
The information (fees and disbursements) filed in this cost claim is complete and 
accurate and in accordance with the OEB's Practice Direction for Cost Awards and 
Appendix A, the Cost Awards Tariff. 
 
With respect to the May 14, 2014 consultation, I had spent a total of 4.5 hours which 
included 1.5 hours of reviewing materials to prepare for the meeting and the meeting 
itself was approximately 3 hours. Total amount $1822.50. 
 
Name of Lawyer  Years of Experience  Reasonable Hourly Rate 
Douglas Kwan  Called to the Bar in 2002  $405 per hour 
 
Attached is my resume.  
 
Sincerely,  
ADVOCACY CENTRE FOR TENANTS ONTARIO 

 
Douglas Kwan 
Director of Advocacy and Legal Services 
 



 

 

 

 

May 15, 2025 
 
To whom it may concern, 
 
Subject: Re: EB-2023-0345 – Review of Consumer Protection Framework for 
Customers of Unit Sub-Meter Providers (USMPs) - Cost Claim of ACTO 
 
I am a representative of the stakeholder, Advocacy Centre for Tenants Ontario that was 
invited to participate in discussing the consumer protection framework for customers of 
USMPs (Review). I have examined all of the documentation in support of this cost 
claim. The costs incurred and time spent are directly related to the Party's participation 
in the OEB Process referred to above. 
 
This cost claim does not include any costs for work done, or time spent, by a person 
that is an employee or officer of the Party as described in section 6.05 and 6.09 of the 
OEB's Practice Direction on Cost Awards. 
 
The information (fees and disbursements) filed in this cost claim is complete and 
accurate and in accordance with the OEB's Practice Direction for Cost Awards and 
Appendix A, the Cost Awards Tariff. 
 
With respect to the May 14, 2014 consultation, I had spent a total of 4.5 hours which 
included 1.5 hours of reviewing materials to prepare for the meeting and the meeting 
itself was approximately 3 hours. Total amount $1822.50. 
 
Name of Lawyer  Years of Experience  Reasonable Hourly Rate 
Douglas Kwan  Called to the Bar in 2002  $405 per hour 
 
Attached is my resume.  
 
Sincerely,  
ADVOCACY CENTRE FOR TENANTS ONTARIO 

 
Douglas Kwan 
Director of Advocacy and Legal Services 
 


